UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 15, 2020

Tilray, Inc.

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

1100 Maughan Rd., Nanaimo, BC, Canada (Address of Principal Executive Offices) 001-38594 (Commission File Number) 82-4310622 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

> V9X 1J2 (Zip Code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (844) 845-7291

Not Applicable

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instructions A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

	Trading	Name of each exchange
Title of each class	Symbol(s)	on which registered
Class 2 Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per	TLRY	The Nasdaq Global Select Market
share		

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§ 240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \Box

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On December 15, 2020 (the "Termination Date"), Kathryn Dickson's employment relationship with Tilray, Inc. (the "Company") was terminated. Ms. Dickson ceased serving as President of Manitoba Harvest USA, LLC, as of the Termination Date.

Pursuant to an employment agreement by and between the Company and Ms. Dickson (the "Employment Agreement"), Ms. Dickson will receive a severance payment equal to 12 months her base salary, a pro-rated portion of her bonus for 2020, and accelerated vesting of the portion of each outstanding equity incentive award that would have vested had Ms. Dickson remained employed through the next vesting date prorated for her period of employment during the vesting period within which Ms. Dickson's employment is terminated. Ms. Dickson is also entitled to medical benefits for up to 12 months after termination. Such severance payments are conditional on Ms. Dickson delivering, and not revoking, in the form provided by the Company, a separation agreement including general release of claims against the Company or its successor, its subsidiaries and their respective directors, officers and stockholders and other related parties and allowing such release to become effective.

2

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Tilray, Inc.

By: _____/s/ Brendan Kennedy

Brendan Kennedy President and Chief Executive Officer

3

Date: December 18, 2020